

No. 4-422

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2019**

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii-iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Statement of the Facts..... 1

II. Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4-5

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NETHERFIELD AND THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE APPELLANT LACKED STANDING TO CONTEST THE SEARCH OF THE RENTAL VEHICLE..... 6

 a. Appellant does not have standing with regard to expectation of privacy..... 8

 b. Appellant does not have standing as to trespass under *Jones*..... 9

II. THE HODLING OF THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE ACQUISITION OF THE LOCATION DATA OF THE YOUBER-OWNED RENTAL VEHICLES THAT MS. AUSTIN LEASED, WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION, WAS NOT A “SEARCH” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT...12

 a. Pre-*Carpenter*’s trespass doctrine places emphasis on trespass and, therefore, does not apply in this case..... 12

 b. Fourth Amendment case law establishes that Ms. Austin does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the location data of the YOUBER-owned rental vehicle..... 13

 i. This Court’s holding in *Carpenter v. United States* does not apply to the limited use of GPS tracking on a YOUBER-owned rental vehicle..... 13

c. **Ms. Austin does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in the information she voluntarily conveyed to a third party..... 15**

d. ***Carpenter*'s holding established limitations of the "automatic" reliance of the Third-Party Doctrine, it does not eliminate the standard completely.....16**

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518, 1530 (2018).....10-11

Cardwell v. Lewis, 417 U.S. 583, 590 (1974).....6

Carpenter v. United States,138 S. Ct. 2206, 2217 (2018)*passim*

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 361 (1967).....*passim*

Mancusi v. DeForte, 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....6

Ornelas v. United States, 571 U.S. 690 (1996)6

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128, 143.....9

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)14-17

United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1, 12 (1977).....6

United States v. Jones 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....*passim*

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276, 281 (1983).....7

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435, 442 (1976)14-17
